No.		

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., and PATRIOT28 LLC Cross Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CONDITIONAL CROSS PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

S. MICHAEL MCCOLLOCH Counsel of Record 6060 N. Central Expy., Suite 500 Dallas, Texas 75206 (214) 643-6055

KAREN L. COOK 6060 N. Central Expy., Suite 500 Dallas, Texas 75206 (214) 643-6054

Attorneys for Cross Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
OPINIONS BELOW2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2
CONSTITUIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
Statutory Background3
Factual and Procedural Background4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION8
CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE NO GENERAL JURISDICTION TO "REMAND" TO THE SEC UPON STATUTORY REVIEW OF A COMMISSION ADJUDICATION UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 78y
A. Section § 78y Contrasts Starkly With Other Circuit Court Review Statutes10
B. Statutory Construction Rules Demonstrate the Lack of General Remand Jurisdiction 15
The Statutory Language Is Unambiguous15

2. The Surplusage Canon Precludes	
General Remand Authority under	
Subsection (a)(3)	23
C. Subsection (a)(3) Cannot Be Read to	
Include Jurisdiction to Remand a Final	
Order from an SEC Adjudication	26
D. The Contours of Circuit Court's Jurisdiction	1
under § 78y Is a Recurring and Important	
Issue that Merits this Court's Review	29
CONCLUSION	31
CROSS-PETITION APPENDIX:	
5 USC § 706	A1
15 USC § 78y	. A2
28 USC § 2106	. A8
Order Granting Review and Scheduling Briefs	A9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton,	
581 U.S. 468 (2017)	25
Alexander v. Sandoval,	
532 U.S. 275 (2001)	24
Allied-Signal v. NRC,	
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18
Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,	
906 F.2d 729 (D.C.Cir.1990)	13
Arthur Lipper Corp. v. SEC,	
547 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1976)	14
Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Solimino,	
501 U.S. 104 (1991)	29
B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.,	
575 U.S. 138 (2015)	28-29
Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,	
534 U.S. 438 (2002)	25
Beck v. SEC,	
413 F.2d 832 (6th Cir. 1969)	14
BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States,	
541 U.S. 176 (2004)	15
BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton,	
549 U.S. 84 (2006)	15
Calle v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,	
504 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	21

Catlin v. United States,	
324 U.S. 229 (1945)	28
Checkosky v. SEC,	
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)14	1, 18-19
City of Yonkers v. United States,	
320 U.S. 685 (1944)	21
Collins v. Yellen,	
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	25
Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain,	
503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15
Dep't of Homeland Security v. MacLean,	
574 U.S. 383 (2015)	24
Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,	
539 U.S. 90 (2003)	15
Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.	
Oversight Bd.,	
561 U.S. 477, 491 (2010)	22, 28
Garland v. Ming Dai,	
141 S. Ct. 1669 (2021)	12, 19
Gonzales v. Thomas,	
547 U.S. 183 (2006)	22
Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,	
458 U.S. 564 (1982)	27
In re John Thomas Capital Grp.,	
SEC Release No. 5572, 2020 WL 5291417	
(Sept 4 2020)	2

Indep. Brokers-Dealers Trade Ass'n v. SEC,
442 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1971)13
INS v. Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002)22
Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)2
Jarkesy v. SEC,
48 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)5
Jarkesy v. SEC,
51 F.4th 644 (5th Cir. 2022)2
Jarkesy v. SEC,
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)6
K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988)25
Karahalios v. Federal Employees,
489 U.S. 527 (1989)24
Karimijanaki v. Holder,
579 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2009)21
Kixmiller v. SEC,
492 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1974)13
Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)
Kokoszka v. Belford,
417 U.S. 642 (1974)25
Kyong Ho Shin v. Holder,
607 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010)

(viii)

Liu v. SEC,	
140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	20
Lucia v. SEC,	
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	14
Market Co. v. Hoffman,	
101 U.S. 112 (1879)	26
Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v.	
Brand X Internet Servs.,	
545 U.S. 967 (2005)	22
Negusie v. Holder,	
555 U.S. 511 (2009)	21
Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v.	
Marathon Pipe Line Co.,	
458 U.S. 50 (1982)	21
Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers,	
451 U.S. 77 (1981)	24
Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus LLP,	
139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019)25-2	26
Republic of Sudan v. Harrison,	
139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)	24
Rotkiske v. Klemm,	
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)15-	16
Rubin v. United States,	
449 U.S. 424 (1981)	15
Sacks v. SEC,	
648 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2011)	30

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,	
318 U.S. 80 (1943)12, 18	, 20, 26
SEC v. Seghers,	
298 F. App'x 319 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
Sheldon v. Sill,	
49 U.S. 441 (1850)	8, 16
Steadman v. SEC,	
450 U.S. 91 (1981)	13
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,	
523 U.S. 83 (1998)	16
Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill,	
437 U.S. 153 (1978)16	B-17, 24
Tex. Educ. Agency v. United States Dep't of E	duc.,
908 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2018)	15
Transcanada Pipeline Ltd. v. FERC,	
24 F.3d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
United States v. Williams,	
951 F.2d 1287 (D.C.Cir.1991)	19
Vaden v. Discover Bank,	
556 U.S. 49 (2009)	16
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v.	
Nat'l Res. Def. Council,	
435 U.S. 519 (1978)	20
Watson v. Geren,	
569 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
Williams v. Taylor,	
529 U.S. 362 (2000)	25-26

Wood v. Georgia,
450 U.S. 261 (1981)11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cls. 911
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cls. 1811
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1, cl. 111
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 211
STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)
5 U.S.C. § 703
5 U.S.C. § 704
5 U.S.C. § 706
8 U.S.C. § 1105a
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)17
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)5
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)5
15 U.S.C. § 78y 4, 7-10, 12-16, 23, 23-29
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(4)5
17 C.F.R. § 201.10b-5(b)5

STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS—CONTINUED

17 C.F.R. § 201.102(e)14, 18
17 C.F.R. § 201.4104
17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-85
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)2
28 U.S.C. § 210611-12, 14, 16, 19, 28
28 U.S.C. § 234117
Securities Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq
MISCELLANEOUS
A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 94 (2012)16
Brian S. Prestes, Remanding Without Vacating Agency Action, 32 SETON HALL L. REV. 108 (2001)17, 20
Christopher J. Walker, The Ordinary Remand Rule and the Judicial Toolbox for Agency Dialogue, 82 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1553 (2014)

MISCELLANEOUS—CONTINUED

Frank H. Wu & Denisha S. Williams, Remand Without Reversal: An Unfortunate Habit, 30 ENVTL. L. REP. 10193 (March 2000) 20
Jenna Greene, The SEC's on a Long Winning Streak, NAT'L L.J., Jan. 22, 2015
Nicolas Berg et al., SEC's Continued Use of Administrative Forum Irks Critics, Raises Sticky Constitutional Questions, CORP. L. & ACCOUNTABILITY REP., Dec. 19, 2014, at 1722
Report to the House of Delegates, American Bar Association Section of Administrative Law and Regulatory Practice and Business Law, at 4 (1997)
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § $27(0)$ 28
Ronald Levin, "Vacation at Sea: Judicial Remands and the APA," 21 ADMIN. & REG. L. NEWS 4 (Spring 1996)
